

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

The Financial Oversight and Management Board  
for Puerto Rico,

as representative of

The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, et al.,

Debtors.<sup>1</sup>

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

**OBJECTION OF THE LAWFUL CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT COALITION  
TO THE MOTION OF THE AD HOC GROUP OF GENERAL OBLIGATION  
BONDHOLDERS, UNDER BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 105(a) AND 502  
AND BANKRUPTCY RULE 3007, ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES WITH  
RESPECT TO OMNIBUS CONDITIONAL OBJECTION TO CLAIMS  
FILED OR ASSERTED BY THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS AUTHORITY, HOLDERS  
OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AUTHORITY BONDS, AND HOLDERS OF CERTAIN  
COMMONWEALTH GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS**

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283- LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747). (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
I. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Court Should Deny The Conditional Procedures Motion Because The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The Underlying Matter .....	7
B. The Court Should First Consider and Decide the Proper Reading of the Puerto Rico Constitution’s Debt Limit .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	7, 9
<i>Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (In re Fin. Oversight and Mgmt. Board for Puerto Rico)</i> , 2019 WL 1349221 (1st Cir. Mar. 26, 2019) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Banco y Agencia de Financiamiento de la Vivienda de Puerto Rico v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 981 (D.P.R. 1988).....	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270, 61 S.Ct. 510, 85 L.Ed. 826 (1941).....	98, 10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 149 (2010).....	9
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm’t. v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Regency Fin. Co. v. Trichilo In re Trichilo</i> , 540 B.R. 547 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2015) .....	8
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007 .....	1, 5, 6
------------------------------	---------

**Constitutional Provisions**

P.R. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2, 7
